

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN
RIGHTS *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NED LAMONT *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:22 CV 1118

**MOTION OF GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE FOR
LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Jennifer Loeb*
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer US LLP
700 13th Street, NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: 202 777 4500
jennifer.loeb@freshfields.com

Aaron Marcu*
Elliot Friedman*
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer US LLP
601 Lexington Ave., 31st Floor
New York, NY 10022
Tel: 212 277 4000
aaron.marcu@freshfields.com
elliott.friedman@freshfields.com

Deirdre Daly (ct23128)
Finn Dixon & Herling LLP
Six Landmark Square
Stamford, CT 06901
Tel: 203 325 5050
ddaly@fdh.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun
Violence

* *Pro hac vice*

I. INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

II. INTRODUCTION2

III. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. *Bruen’s* New Second Amendment Test Effectively Requires the
 Consideration of Social Science Research.....3

 B. Because the Connecticut Statutes Address Unprecedented Social and
 Technological Conditions, *Bruen* Requires a Nuanced Analysis When
 Comparing it with Historical Laws.....4

 1. The Frequency and Lethality of Premeditated Public Mass
 Shootings Is, Itself, a Novel Societal Concern.5

 2. The Rise of Mass Shootings Coincides with Unprecedented
 Societal Concerns, Which the Founders Could Never Have
 Imagined.5

 a. *Social Media*5

 b. *Urbanization*6

 3. Advances in Gun Technology Have Combined with These Societal
 Changes to Create the Perfect Storm for Mass Shootings.7

 4. *Bruen* Demands Nuance in Analyzing Historical Analogues.....8

 C. Plaintiffs’ Formulation of “Common Use” Is Inherently Flawed.....8

 D. Assault Weapons Are Uniquely Dangerous and Not “Quintessential Self-
 Defense” Weapons Protected by the Second Amendment.11

IV. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 417 F. Sup. 3d 747 (W.D. Va. 2019)	1
<i>Libertarian Party of Erie Cnty. v. Cuomo</i> , 970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1
<i>Md. Shall Issue v. Hogan</i> , 353 F. Sup. 3d 400 (D. Md. 2018)	1
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	passim
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F. 3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown</i> , No. 2:22-cv-01815, 2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022).....	10
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Stimmel v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F. 3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....	9
Statutes	
CONN. GEN. STAT. §§ 53-202a-c.....	2
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202w.....	2

Other Authorities

1866 Yellowboy Rifle History, UBERTI USA, <https://tinyurl.com/3x2wjth3>.....7

Army Field Manual No. 3-22-9, Chapter 7, § 7-8 (Apr. 23, 2003),
<https://tinyurl.com/3reu38px>.....11

Bonnie Berkowitz & Chris Alcantara, *Mass Shooting Statistics in the United States*, WASH. POST (May 9, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/537ww9z4>.....4

Charles DiMaggio et al., *Changes in US Mass Shooting Deaths Associated with the 1994–2004 Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Analysis of Open–source Data*, 86(1) J. Trauma & Acute Care Surgery 11 (2019), <https://tinyurl.com/yzehtj3>.....13

Christopher Ingraham, *What ‘Arms’ Looked Like When The 2nd Amendment Was Written*, WASH. POST (June 13, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/mu5ety64>.....7

Danielle Campoamor, *Uvalde’s only pediatrician shares the horror of treating school shooting victims*, NBC NEWS (May 29, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/27hr2p2w>.....13

Dr. Guerrero’s Testimony at Oversight Hearing on Gun Violence Crisis, HOUSE COMM. ON OVERSIGHT AND REFORM (June 8, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/y98a4wed>13

Growth in U.S. Population Shows Early Indication of Recovery Amid COVID-19 Pandemic, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (Dec. 22, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/5n7hvh4n>.....9

H.R REP. NO. 103-489, at 25 (1994)6

Heather Sher, *What I Saw Treating the Victims from Parkland Should Change the Debate on Guns*, THE ATLANTIC (Feb. 22, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/2uc4bepe>.....12

How Fast Can You Fire An Ar-15? Rate Of Fire By Caliber Rate, NECKBONE ARMORY, <https://tinyurl.com/2z944k7h>7

Maria Hammack, “A Brief History of Mass Shootings,” BEHIND THE TOWER (2016), <https://tinyurl.com/yc85z9pn>.....4

Michael Jensen et al., *Use of Social Media By US Extremists*, NAT’L CONSORTIUM FOR THE STUDY OF TERRORISM AND RESPONSES TO TERRORISM (2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/3s9nmbbc>5

Pablo Barberá, *Social Media, Echo Chambers, and Political Polarization*, CAMBRIDGE UNIV. PRESS (Aug. 24, 2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/bdds6wf9>5

Pete Yost, *ATF: 68,000 guns in Mexico traced to U.S.*, WASH. POST (April 27, 2012), <https://tinyurl.com/mypszcus>.....9

POP CULTURE: 1800, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (Dec. 9, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/78cxvafx>.....6

Sam Bocetta, *The Complete History of the AR-15 Rifle*, SMALL WARS JOURNAL (July 12, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/2jwemryz>12

Sara Swann, *The history of the AR-15 and how it became a symbol of American gun culture*, POYNTER (June 29, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/5bffkafr>12

Sarah Zhang, *What an AR-15 Can Do to the Human Body*, WIRED (June 17, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/5d5prxmt>.....13

Saul Cornell, *History and Tradition or Fantasy and Fiction: Which Version of the Past Will the Supreme Court Choose in NYSRPA v. Bruen?*, 49 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 145 (2022), <https://tinyurl.com/zx2dvsmc>8

Scott Pelley, *What Makes the AR-15 Style Rifle the Weapon of Choice for Mass Shooters?*, CBS (June 23, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/3y97wn33>12

Tim Dickinson, *All-American Killer: How the AR-15 Became Mass Shooters’ Weapon of Choice*, ROLLING STONE (Feb. 22, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/4nedm6fa>.....12

Tim Reid, *‘Copycat’ mass shootings becoming deadlier, experts warn after New York attack*, REUTERS.COM (May 15, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/bdzbf8us>6

Vanessa Romo, *FBI Finds No Motive in Las Vegas Shooting, Closes Investigation*, NPR (Jan. 29, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/3v2aycdk>.....6

Winchester Model 1866 Short 38 Special Lever Action Rifle, WINCHESTER GUN STORE, <https://tinyurl.com/yc3cv2zc>7

Winchester Model 1866 Yellow Boy, GUN CRITIC, <https://tinyurl.com/2p8j76xe>7
